

No. 19-557

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDRIC L. McDONALD,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1486

DAVID A. GOLDENBERG
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

STEVEN J. DRAY*
ELIZABETH G. MAROTTA
JONATHAN F. POTTER
CHRISTOPHER D. CARRIER
ZACHARY A. GRAY
BENJAMIN A. ACCINELLI
Defense Appellate
Division
U.S. Army Legal Services
Agency
9275 Gunston Road
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
(703) 693-0725
Steven.j.draysmil
@mail.mil

Counsel for Petitioner

March 10, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. SEXUAL ASSAULT UNDER THE UNI- FORM CODE OF MILITARY JUSTICE REQUIRES A GUILTY MIND	1
II. AWARENESS OF ENGAGING IN A SEX- UAL ACT DOES NOT DISTINGUISH BE- TWEEN INNOCENT AND WRONGFUL CONDUCT.....	2
III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VE- HICLE.....	4
CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	3
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	1
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	1, 2
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	1
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 867(a)(3)	5
10 U.S.C. § 920(b)(1)(B) (2012)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1259	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial, United States</i> (1984 ed.)	3
Note, <i>Recent Statutory Developments in the Definition of Forcible Rape</i> , 61 Va. L. Rev. 1500 (1975).....	3
Susan Estrich, <i>Rape</i> , 95 Yale L.J. 1087 (1986).....	3
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2019).....	4
